

Case No. S247095

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOV 13 2018

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION et al.,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. AND BD OF
THE ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. et al.,

Defendants and Respondents;

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021,

et al.,

Interveners;

Jorge Navarrete Clerk
et al.,

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Case No. A141913, Contra Costa County Superior Ct. Case No MSN12-1870
(Coordinated with Alameda Superior Ct. Case No. RG12658890 and Merced
Superior Ct. Case No. CV003073)

**ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND APPELLANTS**

LEONARD CARDER, LLP
Peter Saltzman (SBN 169698)
*Arthur Liou (SBN 252690)
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-0169
Facsimile: (510) 272-0174
Attorneys for Appellants PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 1;
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21; ALAMEDA
COUNTY MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES'
ASSN.; DAVID M. ROLLEY; PETER J.
ELLIS; AND SUSAN GUEST

RAINS LUCIA STERN, ST. PHALLE &
SILVER, PC
Rockne A. Lucia, Jr. (SBN 109349)
*Timothy K. Talbot (SBN 173456)
Zachery A. Lopes (SBN 284394)
2300 Contra Costa Blvd, Suite 500
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 609-1699
Facsimile: (925) 609-1690
Attorneys for Appellants CONTRA COSTA
COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION and KEN WESTERMANN

MCCRACKEN, STEMERMAN &
HOLSBERY, LLP
*W. David Holsberry (SBN 66219)
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201
Attorneys for Appellants UNITED
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, LOCAL 1230

BEESON, TAYER AND BODINE, APC
*Robert Bonsall (SBN 119261)
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 625-9700
Facsimile: (510)625-8275
Attorneys for Appellants AFSCME LOCAL
512; AFSCME LOCAL 2700; TEAMSTERS
LOCAL 856; HASANI TABARI; DANIEL
LISTER; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2703, AFL-CIO;
MERCED COUNTY SHERIFF'S
EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION, an affiliate of
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856; JEFFREY
MILLER; and MARY MCWATTERS

WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
*Anne Yen (SBN 187291)
Kerianne Steele (SBN 250897)
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501
Telephone: (510) 337-1001
Facsimile: (510) 337-1023
Attorneys for Appellants SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The California Legislature Does Not Have the Unfettered Authority to Establish the Compensation of County Employees.....	4
B. An Intent to Create Contractual Pension Rights Is Inherent In Pension Legislation.....	5
C. The California Rule Has Set the Contractual Expectations of Employers and Employees for Decades.....	7
D. <i>Amici</i> Have Not Identified Any “Special Justification” For Disposing of the California Rule.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	1, 12
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128	7, 12
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859.....	1, 6
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Cory</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 494	6
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	8
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322.....	4
<i>Golden Gateway Ctr. V. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013.....	3, 9
<i>Hittle v. Santa Barbara County Employees Retirement Assn.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 374	1
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	8
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14	1
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808.....	5, 8
<i>Newberger v. Rifkind</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 1070.....	6
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 223	10, 11
<i>Prof'l Engineers in Cal. Gov't v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989...	4
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619	8
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	10
<i>State v. Agostini</i> (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 909.....	6
<i>Swenson v. File</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 389.....	8

Statutes

Gov. Code § 31451.....	7, 8, 10
Gov. Code § 31500.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. XI, § 1(b).....	4
